

## **PROCLAMATION**

## City of Broken Arrow, Oklahoma

**WHEREAS**, the youth of the City of Broken Arrow are an important and valued resource in our Community, and their service and contributions are of importance to each and every citizen; and

WHEREAS, the citizens and their government in the City of Broken Arrow wish to encourage, inspire and urge development of the qualities of character, leadership, responsibility, and ethics that will prepare our youth for the future; and

**WHEREAS,** Optimist Clubs and their members continue to enthusiastically partner with our youth to provide guidance and opportunity through sponsorship of programs designed to help develop those qualities essential for future leadership.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** I, Debra Wimpee, Mayor of the City of Broken Arrow, Oklahoma do hereby proclaim **November 8, 2024**:

## "Optimist Youth Appreciation Day"

In witness, whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the City of Broken Arrow, Oklahoma to be affixed this 5<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2024 and urge all departments of the government, civic, fraternal, and service groups and our citizens to participate wholeheartedly in its observance.

Debra Wimpee, Mayor City of Broken Arrow